of waiting for a response, CA did not agree to set aside a percentage of profit as cash 

reserves, informed Ms. Peoples and I that CA did not have additional cash to inject into 

the partnership, and suggested Ms. Peoples and I secure a line of credit. 

60. In or about August, 2016, CA demanded The Still Point and TSP pay 

Thirty Seven Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($37,000.00) for "recent upgrades to 

Women's Waiting Room." The Still Point and TSP are not obligated to pay CA any 

of money to CA for upgrades to the Women's Waiting Room. A true and correct 

of the August 10, 2016 email is attached hereto as Exhibit P.

[...]

ARTICLE ITI- Compensation 

3.1 Rent - Rent shall be payable under this Lease Agreement commencing 

on the Effective Date. 

(a) Lease Term - During the first year of the lease term, Lessee shall not pay any annual 

rent CA shall pay to Lessee the amount of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) on or 

before July 1, 2014, and an additional Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) on or or 

before September 10, 2014. During the second year of the lease term, Lessee shall pay to CA 

annual rent in the amount of Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars ($35,000.00), to be paid in monthly 

installments of Two Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventeen Dollars ($2,916.66). 

(b) Renewal Terms - During the first renewal term, Lessee shall pay rent to CA as 

follows: 

First Renewal Term Year 1 - Annual rent of One Hundred and Six Thousand Dollars 

($1 06,000.00) in monthly installments of Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty-Three Dollars 

and Thirty-Three Cents ($8,833.33); 

First Renewal Term Year 2 Annual Rent of One Hundred and Seventy-Six Thousand Dollars 

($176,000.00) in monthly installments of Fourteen Thousand Six Hundred and Sixty-Six 

Dollars and Sixty-Six Cents ($14,666.66); and 

First Renewal Term Year 3- Annual Rent of Two Hundred and Forty-Seven Thousand Dollars 

($247,000.00) in monthly installments of Twenty Thousand Five Hundred and Eighty-Three 

Dollars and Thirty-Three Cents ($20,583.33). 

During subsequent renewal terms, the rent payable to CA by Lessee hereunder shall be 

increased by three per cent (3%) annually.

[...]

on the Effective Date. 

(a) Lease Term- During the first year of the lease term:t Lessee sbal1 not pay any annual 

rent. CA shall pay to Lessee the amount ofTwent'y-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) on or 

before July 1~ 2014, and an additional Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) on or or 

before September 10, 2014. During the second year of the lease term~ Lessee shaH pay to CA 

annual rent in the amount of Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars ($35,000.00), to be paid in monthly 

installments of Two Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventeen DoHars ($2,916.66}. 

(b) Renewal Terms -During the first renewal tenn, Lessee shan pay rent to CA as 

follows: 

First Renewal Term Year 1 - Annual rent of One Hundred and Six Thousand Dollars 

($106,000.00) in monthly instalL-rnents of Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Thirr;-Three Dollars 

and Thirty-Three Cents ($8,833.33); 

First Renewal Term Year 2 - Annual Rent of One Hundred and Seventy-Six Thousand Dollars 

($176,000.00) in monthly installments of Fourteen Thousand Six Hundred and Sixty-Six 

Dollars and Sixty-Six Cents ($14,666.66); and 

First Renewal Term Year 3- Annual Rent of Two Hundred and Forty-Seven Thousand Dollars 

($247,000.00) in monthly installments of Twenty Thousand Five Hundred and Eighty-Three 

Dollars and Thirty-Three Cents {$20~583.33). 

During subsequent renewal tenns, the rent payable to CA by Lessee hereunder shall be 

increased by three per cent (3%) annually.